STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held by telephone/internet audio conference on the 28th day of May, 2020.

In the Matter of the Application of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri for Approval to Expand Its Community Solar Pilot Program and Associated Tariff

File No. ET-2020-0022

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

Issue Date: May 28, 2020

Effective Date: June 27, 2020

On November 25, 2019, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri (Ameren Missouri) filed an Application for Approval to Expand Community Solar Pilot Program and Associated Tariff (the Program). The application asks for expansion of the Program the Commission approved in File No. EA-2016-0207, popularly known as The Ameren Lambert Community Solar Energy Center. The application was accompanied by a tariff filing that was assigned tariff tracking number YE-2020-0091. That tariff has been suspended until June 24, 2020. The Commission directed notice of the application, and the Commission received an application to intervene from Renew Missouri. The Commission granted the application to intervene.

On May 13, 2020, Ameren Missouri, the Commission's Staff, the Office of the Public Counsel (the Signatories) filed a Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement (Agreement) that modifies various provisions of The First and Second Stipulations filed in File No. EA-2016-0207.

The Commission may resolve any part of this proceeding on the basis of a stipulation and agreement.¹ After reviewing the Agreement, the Commission finds and concludes that the Agreement is a reasonable resolution of the issues. The Commission will approve the Agreement.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement filed on May 13, 2020, is approved, and the signatories are ordered to comply with its terms. A copy of the Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement is attached to this order and incorporated herein as if fully set forth.

2. The tariff sheets file by Ameren Missouri on November 25, 2019, and assigned Tariff Tracking Number YE-2020-0091 are rejected.

3. Ameren Missouri shall file tariffs to comply with the Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement and with this order.

4. This order shall be effective on June 27, 2020.



BY THE COMMISSION

Noodul

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Silvey, Chm., Kenney, Rupp, Coleman, and Holsman CC., concur.

Pridgin, Regulatory Law Judge

¹ Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-2.115(1)(B).